

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

The Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors,

Appellant,

v.

The Archdiocese of Saint Paul and
Minneapolis, et al.,

Appellees.

Court File No.: 16-CV-02712-ADM

Judge Ann D. Montgomery

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL ON FOUNDATIONS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' BRIEFS**

Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the District of Minnesota
Honorable Robert Kressel, United States Bankruptcy Judge
Bankruptcy Case No. 15-30125

Steven W. Meyer
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Campbell Mithun Tower – Suite 2000
222 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 607-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Council on Foundations, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY PURSUANT TO RULE 8017(C)(3)	1
STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORS PURSUANT TO RULE 8017(C)(4)	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Substantively Consolidating a Non-Debtor Charity Into a Debtor’s Bankruptcy Case is Directly Contrary to 11 U.S.C. Section 303(a)	4
A. 303(a) Prevents Substantive Consolidation for Two Reasons.	4
B. The Equitable Powers of 11 U.S.C. Section 105 Cannot be Used in Contravention of Other Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.	5
C. Section 303(a) Clearly Prevents Charitable Organizations From Becoming Unwilling Bankruptcy Debtors.	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Augie/Restivo Banking Co. Ltd.</i> , 860 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1988)	5
<i>In re Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 955, 958 (5th Cir.2001)	9
<i>Big Shanty Land Corp. v. Comer Properties, Inc.</i> , 61 B.R. 272 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....	9
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Colonial Realty Company</i> , 966 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Gandy v. Gandy (In re Gandy)</i> , 299 F.3d 489, 499 (5th Cir.2002).	10
<i>In re Gulf States Steel, Inc. of Alabama</i> , 289 B.R. 739 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2002)	9
<i>In re Michigan Sanitarium & Benevolent Ass’n</i> , 20 F. Supp. 979 (E.D. Mich. 1937).....	7, 8, 11
<i>In re Murgillo</i> , 176 B.R. 524 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Persig Farms, Inc.</i> , 46 B.R. 237 (D. Minn. 1985).....	5, 6
<i>Schuster v. Ohio Farmers’ Co-Op. Milk Ass’n</i> , 61 F.2d 337 (6th Cir. 1932).....	7
<i>In re United Kitchen Associates, Inc.</i> , 33 B.R. 214 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1983).....	7
<i>In re Ward</i> , 2016 WL 4691049, page 18 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2016)	10
Statutes	
11 U.S.C.S. § 22	7

11 U.S.C. § 105	4, 5, 6, 8
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 303	6
11 U.S.C. § 303(a).....	1, 4, 5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 364(b) and (c).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 170(b).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	3
26 U.S.C. § 509(a).....	3
United States Code Title 11	5, 6, 10
Bankruptcy Act.....	7, 8
Bankruptcy Act of 1898.....	7
Bankruptcy Code in 1978	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8017(a), (b) and (e).....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8017(b)	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8017(c)(3).....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8017(c)(4).....	1
S. REP. 95-989, 32, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	7

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY PURSUANT TO RULE 8017(C)(3)
